

Civil No. S260391

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JEREMIAH SMITH,

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

LOANME, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

**APPLICATION TO SUBMIT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF PUBLIC
JUSTICE, P.C. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF JEREMIAH SMITH**

*Review from Judgment of the Fourth District Court of Appeal,
Case No. E069752*

Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIC1612501

F. Paul Bland
State Bar No. 298635
Public Justice, P.C.
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 622-8150

Amy E. Keller*
DiCello Levitt Gutzler LLC
Ten North Dearborn Street
Sixth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 214-7900

Justin Hawal*
DiCello Levitt Gutzler LLC
7556 Mentor Avenue
Mentor, Ohio 44060
(314) 332-1500

* *pro hac vice pending*

Counsel for Amicus Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

**A. This Court Cannot Ignore and May Rely on Subsequent
 Legislative History in Determining the Intent of the Legislature**..... 2

**B. The Subsequent Legislative History of § 632.7 Confirms that the
 California Legislature Intended to Close a Loophole that
 Permitted *Parties* to Record Telephone Conversations Between
 Cellular or Cordless Phones Without Consent**..... 4

1. Assembly Bill No. 1554..... 5

2. Assembly Bill No. 2662..... 6

3. Assembly Bill No. 925..... 7

**C. This Court Should Interpret § 632.7 in Accordance with the
 Legislature’s Intent**..... 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ailanto Properties, Inc. v. Cty. of Half Moon Bay</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 572 (Cal. App. Ct. 2006)	3
<i>Brinkley v. Monterey Financial Servs., LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-1103-WQH-WVG, 2020 WL 1929023 (S.D. Cal. April 21, 2020).....	5
<i>California Employment Stabilization Commission v. Payne</i> , 31 Cal. 2d 210 (1947).....	3
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 627 (1997).....	10
<i>Cty. of Long Beach v. California Citizens for Neighborhood Empowerment</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 302 (Cal. App. Ct. 2003)	3
<i>Lal v. Capital One Financial Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-06674-BLF, 2017 WL 1345636 (N.D. Cal. April 12, 2017).....	5
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (Cal. App. Ct. 2013)	3
<i>Presbyterian Camp & Conference Cntrs., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. App. 5th 148, 154 (Cal. App. Ct. 2019)	3
<i>Ramos v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , No. 17-cv-00435-BLF, 2017 WL 3232488 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2017).....	5
<i>Simpson v. Best Western Intern., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-04672-JCS, 2012 WL 5499928 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Warden v. Kahn</i> 99 Cal. App. 3d 805, 810 (Cal. App. Ct. 1979)	10

Western Security Bank v. Superior Court,
15 Cal. 4th 232 (1997)..... 3

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 632 *passim*
Cal. Penal Code § 632.5 4
Cal. Penal Code § 632.6 4
Cal. Penal Code § 632.7 *passim*

Other Authorities

California Assembly Bill No. 925 *passim*
California Assembly Bill No. 1554 5
California Assembly Bill No. 2662 6
Report for 2015 California A.B. No. 925 (May 2015) *passim*
